
Fiscal Year 2025 Transportation Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies 

Manager’s Package  

 

1. Schatz - Hyde Smith Amendment Making Technical Corrections  

2. Baldwin - Rubio Amendment on Foreign Entities of Concern  

3. Durbin Amendment on the Midwest Rail Commission Study Date  

4. Coons Amendment on Congressionally Directed Spending 

5. Murray Amendment on Congressionally Directed Spending 

6. Peters Amendment on Air Traffic Systems 

7. Rubio Amendment on Sign Restrictions 

8. Rubio Amendment on Emergency Shelters and Supportive Services 

9. Hagerty Amendment on Voting 

10. Fischer Amendment on Congressionally Directed Spending 

 

  



Schatz - Hyde Smith Amendment Making Certain Technical Corrections 

 

 

On page 188 of the bill, line 1, strike “$140,000,000” and insert “$142,000,000”. 

  



 

Baldwin – Rubio Amendment on Foreign Entities of Concern 

 

At the appropriate place, insert the following: 

 

Sec. __. None of the funds made available under this Act shall be used in awarding or amending 

a contract or subcontract to an entity that, at any time on or after December 20, 2019, met the 

criteria described in section 5323(u) of title 49, United States Code, or to any entity resulting 

from a reorganization or restructuring of such entity, or to any successor, subsidiary, affiliate, 

joint venture, or co-owned enterprise of such an entity, without regard to whether such 

reorganized or restructured entity, successor, subsidiary, affiliate, joint venture, or co-owned 

enterprise meets the criteria under such section. 

  



 

Durbin Amendment on the Midwest Rail Commission Study Date 

 

 

On page 76 in the report under the section “Midwest Rail Commission Study” strike “1 year” 

and insert “6 months”.  

 

  



Coons Amendment on Congressionally Directed Spending 

 

At the appropriate place on page 185 of the report in the table entitled “Congressionally Directed 

Spending” for the item relating to the “Wilmington Neighborhood Land Bank”, strike the 

amount “2,500,000” and insert “2,200,000”. 

At the appropriate place in the report in the table entitled “Congressionally Directed Spending”, 

insert: “Department of Housing and Urban Development – Community Development Fund – 

Capital Improvements and Expansion – Green Beret Project – DE – 300,000 – Coons”. 

  

  

  



Murray Amendment on Congressionally Directed Spending 

  

On page 248 of the bill, after line 5, insert: 

  

“(c) The item relating to “Cle Elum—First Street Downtown Revitalization” is deemed to 

be amended by striking “First Street” in the table of projects entitled “Community Project 

Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending” in the explanatory statement for division F 

of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024 (Public Law 118–42) described in section 

4 in the matter preceding division A of such Act.” 

 

  



 

Peters Amendment on Air Traffic Systems 

On page 42 of the report, at the appropriate place, insert: 

“Facility Replacement and Radar Modernization.—The FAA currently owns 370 facilities and 

618 radars, most of which are decades old and well beyond their useful life, requiring expensive 

repairs and short-term fixes to avoid gaps in air traffic services. Replacement of these facilities 

and radar is critical to the safe operations of the NAS, including for the DOD, DHS, and other 

law enforcement agencies. To address this backlog, the budget request includes a mandatory 

funding proposal for the FAA to replace and modernize its air traffic control towers, terminal 

radar approach control facilities, air route traffic control centers, and radars. The Committee 

encourages the FAA to continue working with the authorizing committees of jurisdiction on the 

details of this proposal. The Committee believes any such proposal should also include a 

requirement to submit a spend plan to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations for 

approval. The Committee also directs the FAA be mindful of the consideration of aging towers 

referenced in section 608 of the FAA Reauthorization Act of 2024 in the development of this 

proposal and in the Facilities and Equipment spend plans.” 

 

 

  



Rubio Amendment on Sign Restrictions 

At the appropriate place, insert the following: 

 

SEC. ___.None of the funds made available by this act may be used to require a recipient of 

Federal funds to display signage containing the name of the President, Vice President, or any 

member of the President’s Cabinet as a condition of the receipt of such funds.  

 

 

 

  



Hagerty Amendment on Voting-Related Activities 

At the appropriate place in the beginning of the report, insert the following: 

“Voting-related Activities.—The Committee notes that the Department has not yet provided the 

briefing required under this heading in Senate Report 118–70. As such, the Committee directs 

the Secretary to brief the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, within 30 days after 

enactment of this act, regarding any strategic plans developed by the Department over the prior 

three fiscal years outlining ways for the Department to promote voter registration and voter 

participation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Rubio Amendment on Emergency Shelters and Supportive Services 

On page 131 of the report, at the appropriate place, insert the following: 

“Emergency Shelters and Supportive Services.—The Committee underscores the importance of 

housing options for building pathways to long-term housing stability, such as through well-

designed rapid re-housing, transitional housing, or permanent supportive housing models. 

However, the Committee is concerned that in placing an appropriate emphasis on long-term 

solutions, the more immediate needs of individuals and families in emergency shelters may be 

overlooked. Emergency shelters are most effective when shelter operations are combined with 

onsite and robust supportive services to best position shelter residents for successfully exiting the 

system into long-term stable housing. Therefore, the Committee directs HUD to review agency 

guidance regarding the use of Homeless Assistance Grants funds in emergency shelters and 

identify regulatory or statutory measures that may potentially undermine either the direct 

provision of supportive services or the effective partnership with other Federal, State, or local 

stakeholders and service providers. The Department is directed to submit a report to the House 

and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 90 days of the enactment of this act on its 

findings.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Fischer Amendment on Congressionally Directed Spending 

 

- On page 30 of the bill, in line 23, strike “$520,155,000”, and insert “$521,155,000”. 

  

- On page 31 of the bill, in line 13, strike “$220,155,000”, and insert “$221,155,000”.    

  

- On page 40 of the bill, in line 11, strike “$1,117,889,000”, and insert “$1,116,889,000”.  

  

- On page 41 of the bill, in line 17, strike “$568,889,000”, and insert “$567,889,000”.  

  

- At the appropriate place on page 27 of the report, strike “520,155,000” in both places it 

appears and insert “521,155,000” in both places. 

 

- At the appropriate place on page 27 of the report, strike “27,013,554,000” and insert 

“27,014,554,000”. 

 

- At the appropriate place on page 47 of the report, strike “$520,155,000”, and insert 

“$521,155,000”. 

  

- At the appropriate places on page 48 of the report: 

o strike  “$520,155,000”, and insert “$521,155,000”;  

o strike “$220,155,000”, and insert “$221,155,000”; and 

o strike “$12,237,074”, and insert “$11,237,074”.     

  

- At the appropriate places on page 50 of the report, strike “1,120,889,000”, and insert 

“1,116,889,000”; and strike the amount, “63,174,059,545”, and insert “63,170,059,545”. 

  

- At the appropriate place on page 55 of the report, strike “$1,117,889,000” in both places 

it appears, and insert “$1,116,889,000” in both places. 

  

- At the appropriate place on page 56 of the report: 

o strike “$1,117,889,000”, and insert “$1,116,889,000”;  

o strike “$1,106,787,687”, and insert “$1,107,787,687”;  

o strike “$1,123,889,000”, and insert “$1,116,889,000”; and  

o strike “$568,889,000”, and insert “$567,889,000”. 

  



- At the appropriate place on page 169 of the report in the table entitled “Congressionally 

Directed Spending” for the item relating to the “Alliance Municipal Airport (AIA)”, 

strike the amount “6,000,000” and insert “5,000,000”. 

 

- At the appropriate place on page 169 of the report in the table entitled “Congressionally 

Directed Spending”, insert: “Department of Transportation – Grants-in-Aid for Airports – 

Fremont Municipal Airport (FET) – Taxiway Construction – NE – $2,000,000 – 

Fischer”. 

  

- At the appropriate place on page 173 of the report in the table entitled “Congressionally 

Directed Spending” for the item relating to “Chadron North on Highway 385”, strike the 

amount “6,000,000” and insert “5,000,000”. 

  

 


